until 2009 at 181.0 UAH/MWh. However, a significant reduction is expected in 2010, due to
condensing turbine installation8. Therefore the net price for electricity generated from 2010 will
be equal to 140.0 UAH/MWh;

• The COG price for to the external consumer (ZaporozhStal) is assumed constant and equal to
actual price for 2006, at 75 UAH/th. m3;

• The discount rate of 2.19% is based on state bond rate issued by the Ministry of Finance of
Ukraine. This is assumed as a good indicator of a readily available invest rate and is taken as a
reference point.

Table В.2.3, below, shows the main economic parameters for the project scenarios.

Table В.2.3. Economic parameters

Parameter  Unit  Project

NPV k UAH -34,961.68

Hence, the project could not have been profitable if undertaken within the framework of common
commercial practices not taking JI revenues into account.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the project is based on fluctuations of the  investment cost, and the electricity
prices from the grid, by plus or minus 10%.

The results of sensitivity analysis are shown in the table B.2.4.

Table В.2.4. Outcomes of Sensitivity Analysis

Variable Rate NPV, k UAH

Investment
+10% -42,054.55

-10% -27,868.81

Electricity price
+10% -9,656.13

-10% -60,267.23

From table B.2.4 one can see that NPV of this project remains negative despite the variation in the key
assumptions.

8 The condensing turbine is a much more technological advanced than backpressure turbine, therefore less
“attention” in the form of maintenance and operational monitoring is needed. This figure is based on ZCP’ forecast.

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee page 17

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.